

No. 21-55855

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC; MOVING OXNARD FORWARD, INC.;  
AND STARR COALITION FOR MOVING OXNARD FORWARD,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California, The Hon. Virginia A. Phillips  
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:21-cv-05115-VAP-JPR)

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Alan Gura  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202.301.3300  
agura@ifs.org

August 20, 2021

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    The Regulatory Regime..... 4

    Plaintiffs’ Use of Doorknockers and Signature Gatherers..... 9

    The Regulatory Scheme’s Impact on Plaintiffs’ Political Speech.. 13

    Procedural History ..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

ARGUMENT.....20

I. Plaintiffs are likely to establish that California’s content-based discrimination against political canvassing violates the First Amendment. ....21

    A. The challenged regulations implicate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment right to campaign for political causes and candidates.....21

    B. The challenged regulations violate the First Amendment by discriminating against Plaintiffs’ speech on the basis of its political content and purpose.....24

II. Plaintiffs are suffering irreparable harm. ....36

III. The public interest in securing First Amendment rights, and the balance of the equities, favor granting relief.....40

CONCLUSION .....41

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*AK Metals, LLC v. Norman Indus. Materials*,  
 No. 12cv2595, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13793, 2013 WL 417323  
 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2013)..... 38

*Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
 No. CV1910645 PSG (KSx), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52867,  
 2020 WL 1444909 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2020) ..... 16, 31, 32, 33

*Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis*,  
 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir 2009) ..... 35

*Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs*,  
 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer*,  
 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 40

*Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland*,  
 481 U.S. 221 (1987) ..... 25

*Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.*,  
 59 Cal. 4th 522 (2014) ..... 5

*Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) ..... 19, 27, 28

*Berger v. City of Seattle*,  
 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc) ..... 30

*Crossley v. California*,  
 479 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 33, 34, 35, 39

*CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley*,  
 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 36, 40

*Cuviello v. City of Vallejo*,  
 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 38

*Dahl v. Swift Distrib., Inc.*,  
 No. CV 10-00551, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35938, 2010 WL 1458957  
 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2010). ..... 39

*Desert Outdoor Advert. v. City of Moreno Valley*,  
 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 30, 31

*Doe v. Harris*,  
 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 21, 40

*Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018) ..... 5, 6

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland*,  
 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 36

*Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Central Comm.*,  
 489 U.S. 214 (1989) ..... 22

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 40

*Hall v. United States Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 984 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra*,  
 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 27

*Martin v. Struthers*,  
319 U.S. 141 (1943) ..... 22

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*,  
453 U.S. 490 (1981) ..... 31

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988) ..... 23

*Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer*,  
961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 26

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 24

*Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland*,  
856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... passim

*S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Industrial Relations*,  
48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989)..... passim

*Sanders Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock*,  
698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 36, 39

*Tschida v. Motl*,  
924 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 24, 25

*Vital Pharms., Inc. v. PHD Mktg.*,  
No. 2:20-cv-067452020,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208394, 2020 WL 6545995  
(C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2020)..... 39

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton*,  
536 U.S. 150 (2002) ..... 22

*Winter v. National Resources Defense Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2009) ..... 20

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 15

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7451 ..... 6

Cal. Gov't Code § 6000..... 23, 29, 33

Cal. Lab. Code § 226.8(b) ..... 8

Cal. Lab. Code § 246..... 4

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a) ..... 9

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(g)(1) ..... 9

Cal. Lab. Code § 2775..... 3, 6, 26

Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1) ..... 6, 23

Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(3) ..... 8

Cal. Lab. Code § 2778..... 34

Cal. Lab. Code § 2780..... 34

Cal. Lab. Code § 2783..... 26

Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(e)..... 7, 23



Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(1) ..... 8, 23

Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(2)(A) ..... 24

Cal. Lab. Code § 2786..... 9

Cal. Lab. Code § 3700..... 4

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 1088.5(e)..... 9

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 1088.8(e)..... 9

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 13020..... 4

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 13021..... 4

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 2118..... 9

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 636..... 29

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 650..... 7, 23, 28, 32

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 976..... 4

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 3

Other Authorities

Bill Swindell, *Legislature passes one-year exemption for newspaper carriers from AB 5*, The Press Democrat, Sep. 20, 2019, <https://bit.ly/3gVc0Aq>..... 8

Cal. Empl. Dev. Dep’t, *Penalty Reference Chart*, [https://www.edd.ca.gov/pdf\\_pub\\_ctr/de231ep.pdf](https://www.edd.ca.gov/pdf_pub_ctr/de231ep.pdf)..... 9

*Canvass*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY, Merriam-Webster,  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/canvass> (last visited  
Aug. 19, 2021)..... 18

Direct Selling Association Applauds Direct Seller Exemption in  
California AB 5, Sep. 26, 2019, <https://bit.ly/3xOArGF> ..... 7
